




March 21, 1995

Sam McCall

Chief Legal Counsel

California Union of Safety Employees

2029 H Street

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-95-085

Dear Mr. McCall:


This letter confirms the advice I provided to you on behalf of the California Union of Safety Employees (CAUSE) regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  


In our telephone conversation of March 6, 1995, you asked whether CAUSE would have reporting obligations if CAUSE forgave a $13,000 loan that CAUSE made to its sponsored committee.  As we discussed in our telephone conversation, the forgiveness of the $13,000 loan could be considered an contribution which could qualify CAUSE as a committee pursuant to Section 82013(c).


However, Regulation 18419(c) provides that the sponsor will not qualify as a committee so long as:


(1)  The sponsor does not make or receive a sufficient amount of contributions or independent expenditures, other than those in support of its sponsored committee, to satisfy the thresholds set forth in Government Code Section 82013.  


(2)  The sponsored committee reports all contributions and expenditures made in support of the committee by the sponsor its intermediate units, and the members of such entities.  


(3)  The sponsored committee reports as an intermediary the sponsor...; and 


(4)  A responsible officer of the sponsor, as well as the treasurer of the sponsored committee, verifies the committee's campaign statement pursuant to Government Code Section 81004.  


If all of these conditions are met, CAUSE will not qualify as a committee by virtue of forgiving the $13,000 loan to its sponsored committee.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

